or position of the Group and the Company except for those discussed below:

 Amendments to FRS 112: Deferred Tax Recovery of Underlying Assets

 The amendments clarified the determination of deferred tax on investment property measured at fair value. The
amendment introduces a rebuttable presumption that deferred tax on investment property measured using the
fair value model in FRS 140 should be determined on the basis that its carrying amount will be recovered through
sale. Furthermore, it introduces the requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable assets that are measured
using the revaluation model in FRS 116 to be always measured on a sale basis of that asset.

Annual Report 2012 85

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2012

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

2.2 Changes in accounting policies  cont’d

 Amendments to FRS 112: Deferred Tax Recovery of Underlying Assets  cont’d

 The Group has applied the Amendments to FRS 112 retrospectively, and the following are the effects arising from
the above changes in accounting policies:

As
previously

stated Adjustments
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2011

Deferred tax liabilities 50,305  (14,934) 35,371

Reserves 643,528 14,934 658,462

1 January 2011

Deferred tax liabilities 25,384  (11,369) 14,015

Reserves 480,969  11,369 492,338

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 December 2011

Taxation 44,609  (3,565) 41,044

31 December 2010

Taxation 47,949  (11,369) 36,580

 FRS 11: Joint Arrangements

 FRS 11 replaces FRS 131 Interests in Joint Ventures and IC Interpretation 113 Jointly-controlled Entities – Non-
monetary Contributions by Venturers. FRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (“JCE”)
using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCE that meets the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for
using the equity method.

 The application of this new standard will impact the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive
income of the Group. This is due to the cessation of proportionate consolidation of Segi Astana Sdn. Bhd.. This
investment is equity accounted for and adjusted retrospectively in the financial statements.

WCT Berhad (66538-K)86

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2012

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

2.2 Changes in accounting policies  cont’d

 FRS 11: Joint Arrangements  cont’d

 The following are the effects arising from adoption of FRS 11:

As
previously

stated Adjustments
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2011

Non-current

Concession assets  129,732  (129,732)  -

Investment in joint venture  -  1,581  1,581

Due from related parties  -  15,356  15,356

Current

Other receivables  468,676  (60,974)  407,702

Due from related parties  1,012  187,768  188,780

Cash and cash equivalents  804,003  (14,001)  790,002

Other payables  396,443  (2)  396,441

1 January 2011

Non-current

Other receivables  233,966  (46)  233,920

Current

Other receivables  272,147  (149)  271,998

Due from related parties  4,223  195  4,418

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 December 2011

Other operating income  69,449  (1,857)  67,592

Administration expenses  74,049  (273)  73,776

Share of profits after tax of a joint venture  -  1,584  1,584

Annual Report 2012 87

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2012

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

2.3 New/revised accounting standards, amendments to published standards and IC interpretations to existing
standards that are applicable to the Group beginning on or after 1 January 2013

 The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet
effective:

 Description

Effective for annual
periods beginning on

[…]

(c) Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving
rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollars (USD), UAE Dirhams (AED), Bahrain Dinars (BHD), Qatari Riyals
(QAR) and Indian Rupees (INR). Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional
currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

 The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency which is pegged with the
currency of the country in which the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match
the future revenue stream to be generated from its investments.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in AED, QAR, BHD and USD against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all variables
held constant.

   Group   Company

 2012  2011  2012  2011

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Profit net of tax  Profit net of tax  Profit net of tax  Profit net of tax

AED/RM -  Strengthen 3%  11,110  7,834  1,907  2,357

 Weakened 3%  (11,110)  (7,834)  (1,907)  (2,357)

QAR/RM -  Strengthen 3%  6,370  1,535  6,370  1,535

 Weakened 3%  (6,370)  (1,535)  (6,370)  (1,535)

BHD/RM -  Strengthen 3%  (1,091)  (1,263)  -  -

 Weakened 3%  1,091  1,263  -  -

USD/RM -  Strengthen 3%  490  506  490  506

 Weakened 3%  (490)  (506)  (490)  (506)

Annual Report 2012 193

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2012

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

(c) Foreign currency risk

 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group’s companies that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

Net financial assets/(liabilities) held in non-functional currencies

Ringgit
Malaysia

United
States

Dollars
Bahrain

Dinars  Euro
UAE

Dirhams
Indian

Rupees
British
 Pound  Total

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Functional Currency
of Group’s
Companies

At 31 December
2012

Ringgit Malaysia  -  132  40  -  81  -  -  253